IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
E/S Montrose Avenue, 130° S of the ¢/l

Tredegar Avenue *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(403 Montrose Avenue)
1% Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

1% Council District
*  (Case No. 06-118-A

James M. Dugan, et ux
Petitioners *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, James M. Dugan, and his
wife, Linda S. Dugan. The Petitioners request variance relief from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached accessory structure (garage) height of
24 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and
marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant o Section
32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section allows an individual to seek variance reliet
for an owner-occupied residential property without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,
the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property owner
residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand a public hearing for a determination as to
the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Commissioner/Deputy Zoning Commissioner

can schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed appropriate.

In this case, the Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section
32-3-303 (2)(2)(1) of the Baltimore County Code. The subject property having been posted and
there being no requests for a public hearing, a decision shall be rendered based upon the

documentation contained within the case file.

Based upon the evidence contained therein, I am persuaded to grant the requested



.’

)

reliet. A review of the site plan shows that the Petitioners propose constructing a “carriage-house”
style, three-car garage, 36’ x 24° in dimension, with a height of 24.” It was indicated that the
architectural design of the structure is more in keeping with the style of the existing home and
will feature a shed dormer, with windows and shutters to match the house. This dormer will
provide a ventilated loft area in which to display and operate the Petitioners’ collection of o-gauge
model trains. There were no adverse Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments submitted by
any County reviewing agency and no one voiced any objection. It is also to be noted that all area
setback requirements will be met. The only deficiency is the height of the structure, which is

caused by certain design elements that were incorporated so that the building would match the

roofline of the existing dwelling. Thus, it appears that the relief requested can be granted without
detrimental impact to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale. However, as a condition to the
granting of the relief requested, the Office of Planning has requested that building elevation
drawings of the proposed structure be submitted for their review and approval to assure
compatibility with the existing dwelling and surrounding locale. In addition, they have requested
that the Petitioner show vehicular access to the structure on the site plan. Therefore, prior to the
issuance of any permits, the Petitioners shall be required to submit a revised site plan and building
elevation drawings as set forth above to the Office of Planning and the Department of Permits and
Development Management (DPDM) for inclusion in the case file.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.
FORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this ﬁ September 2005 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief

from Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a detached
accessory structure (garage) with a height of 24 feet in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 feet, in

accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

N} N restrictions:
i : N
_._:’ N \Q

TNy

A

.

3



1)

2}

3)

)

WIW:bis

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
aware that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day
appeal period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is
tiled and this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be
rescinded.

The garage shall be limited io uses accessory to the residential use of the
property. It shall not be used for commercial or business purposes.
Moreover, the Petitioners shall not allow or cause the garage to be
converted to a second dwelling unit and/or apartments. There shall be no
living quarters contained therein, and no kitchen or bathroom facilities.

Prior to the issuance of any permits, Petitioners shall submit building
elevation drawings of the proposed structure and a revised sitc plan
showing access to the proposed garage to the Office of Planning for
review and approval to assure compatibility with the existing dwelling
and surrounding locale. A copy of the revised site plan shall be
forwarded to the Department of Permits and Development Management
for inclusion in the case file.

When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this
case and set forth and address the restrictions of thjs




Baltimeore County

Zoning Commissioner

James 1. Smith, Jr., County Executive

William J. Wiseman IIl |, Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 ¢ Fax: 410-887-3468

September 27, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. James M. Dugan

403 Montrose Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
E/S Montrose Avenue, 130° S of the ¢/l Tredegar Avenue

(403 Montrose Avenue)
15 Election District — 1% Council District
James M. Dugan, et ux - Petitioners

Case No. (06-118-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Dugan:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter.
The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For

further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very, fily yours,

Zog Commissioner
for Baltimore County

WIW:bis

cc:  Office of Planning; People's Counsel; CaJFile

-~ Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%(9 Printed on Recycled Paper



Petition for Admini stratlve VYariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 4’03 M_Uﬁb@g ‘A\/(/(AV‘{/

which is presently zoned DR.2.

This Petition shall be filead with the Department of Permits and Deveiopment Management. The underm ned, legal
owner(s; of the property situate 1n Balimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached ereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 0 2, BC,Z [L

TO vimit A dAnmeA accesSony g 71'a® /3 Wi a4 gt 1[
241 W v ML*HM, W\mmmmw/m/towwL 15 W ﬂﬂ) V j :

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, fo the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
[, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restnctions of Baltimore County adspted pursuant to the zoning law for Bailtimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
jury, that l/we are the legat cwner(s) of the property which
is the subiect of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
_ ¢ Jomis M. DM&A

Name - Type or Print ame - Type or Print

Signature Signatizé

Address Telephone No.

City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner: A A0% W&ﬂ'\mst A T Gi $554
Add_ress : Telephone No.
~ Bodhmore MDD z2nze

Narne - Type or Print City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

o f Stk Rade, Swrrugiing lne

%um NBny § Name @)

=" 20T Pu A Roow D) ) §2690L0
&dd = 1 - Telephone No ress Telephone Mo
il WS, /\AD 118

LR g M) State Zip Code State Zip Cade

-_; Q: licpliearing hawn;g been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Cnuﬁ?*?
180N - y of that the subject matter of th:s petltmn be set for a public heanng, advertised, as required by the zoning

Wi :ﬁ ;’I{i f Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

Wy

Zoming Commissioner of Baltimore County

“ASEINO. Oé //3 ﬂ’ ReviewedBy__;lD ?/3‘/L5/

Fzéf 1Q225/01 Estimated Posting Date

p'::‘_




o o
Aﬂidaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Afﬁant(s) is/are
competent to testify mereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto

That the Affiant(s) doesldo presently reside at 4115 Mﬁh‘hf‘)% A'W}VW-Q/

“Bathvign MO 20228

City State Zip Code

That based upon persona! knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the reqﬂést for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

Architectural Integrity - Our Cape Cod style house has dormers in the front and a shed
dormer in the rear. The higher roofline on the garage allows us to incorporate a shed

dormer on the garage. This shed dormer, with windows and shutters, would give the garage
more of a carriage house look that would better match the appearance of the home.

We planned on using this loft to display and operate our collection of O-gauge model trains.
The open expanse of space that such a layout would require is not available in the house.

Furthermore, the shed dormer that creates thils loft area would provide ventilation and
natural lighting that would reduce energy costs.

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and

advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. /%ZL %/~

Signgidre Signatrre |
d&/u-s m. Dugﬂm " é//dnd& 9. Duﬁ&n

Name - Type or Print

Name - Type or Print

Sy WY WA BN EEr NN GEN TSN INN BNN BEr GEn BN BEL BEN AN NN SEN AN NS BEL BNL AEN NN BN Jum anh AL JEN AN G B BN BN R IS SN S SR BE SR A SN R S AN S N SR S SR BE EE SR SN G AN BN AN AL B B SR ER AN S B S B SE G B B EE B B B B G B SE B B A S - E A B am ak e o L

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 52/ day of ?&M A 008  before me, a Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the Co nty aforesaid, personally appeared

1oL Jawes and hinde Duge

the Afiant(s) herein, personally known or satistactoniy identified to m® as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal (\

Notary Public - %Cp\
My Commission Expires ‘7[ 7 ZJ /

REV 102501
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Aﬁdaﬁt in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowiedgle of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testity thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affani(s) doesido presently reside at ___ 4@5 /WMMZ, YAXVU/WQ/
o ' 2422
on Lo, mRD 21128 _

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which i/we base the request for an Administrative
Varnance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

Architectural Integrity - Our Cape Cod style house has dormers in the front and a shed
dormer in the rear. The higher roofline on the garage allows us to incurpu?ate a shed
dormer on the garage. This shed dormer, with windows and shutters, would give the garage
more of a carriage house look that would better match the appearance of the hone.

We planned on using this loft to display and operate our collection of O-gauge model trains.
The open expanse of space that such a layout would require is not available in the house.
Furthermore, the shed dormer that creates this leoft area would provide ventilation and

natural lighting that would reduce energy costs.

That the Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. -

iﬂ%u“ﬁ. &/{Z}(gﬂ\_/
~Jomes M. buﬁ\ﬁ//}

Name - Type o7 +nint

——-d*-—-ﬁ--—ﬂﬁ-----—----_-----ﬂ--—---#-—-h———n‘—--ﬂ———----—--l--—---u——------.—q—1-ﬁ—“-ﬂ---ﬁ——n---—--------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this AD day of _ g_ ) _ , 4255;: before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Marylir:id, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared  _

the Affiani(s) hermrsonaﬂy known or satisfactorily idenfified to me as stch Ignﬁsi _ |

A

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal ;

Notary Public

My Commission Expires 7 / 7 16’?

REV 102501
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Petition for A
- to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

pinistrative Variance

for the property located at _ 7\
| which is presently zoned
This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal

owner(s) of the preperty situate in Ballimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 4,00 3 B 7 [Z

TOporwny a detadned accessory shnchure( ) witw A haht 4 f
Z‘er%g L 0f e ma allowed \gﬂmgu ﬂ

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
ot this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zening
reguitations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

/We do sotermnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

pernury, that liwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which
IS the subiect of this Petition

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
_ " armes M. Buc\an
Name - Type or Pring Name - Type or Pont "~

e © Q:Cvmb% &wgo.g
Sgnature Sianat L@"(Lj S

Address ﬂ | Teiephone No me - Type or Bant =~

_— e e —— - —_——

——

City ~ State Z:p Code | Ao

Attcrney For Petitioner; L 403 V\ on e A\wa&, T119-85% 4
Address Teleanhone No.

£ Paitimae MD 21228

Narne - Tvpe or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature - Sv\ — W

Company ) m M UA/(/\

_ 0 2. Qligon Poid_Rul 40 €250

Address Telephone No s Telephone No

L | ﬁwsom, WO _ 24180

Crty d State Zip Code C ' State Zip Code

A Pubiic Hearing having been formaily demanded and/or found to be required, i; is nrti:;red by th: Zuni:g_ Commissioner of Baltimore County,

s day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for g public heanng, adverised as required by the zoning
requiations of Balimors County and that the property be reposted

? Zoning Commisstoner of Baltimore Caunty
CASE NQ. & é [} 8 / } Reviewed By \/ L N '

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date




ZONING DESCRIPTION
#403 MONTROSE AVENUE

BEGINNING at a point on the east side of Montrose Avenue which is

60 feet wide at the distance of 130 feet south of the centerline of Tredegar
Avenue which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot #’s 369-372, in the subdivision of
“Oak Forest Park” as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book #5, Folio #90,

containing 15,000 S.F. £. Also known as #403 Montrose Avenue and

located in the 1% Election District, 1% Counilmanic District.

Michael V. Moskunas
Reg. No. 21175

Site Rite Surveying, Inc.
200 E. Joppa Road
Room 101

Towson MD 21286
(410) 828-9060



Mﬁ%’?&“ﬁ%ﬁéﬁﬁﬁm

r 1
P .\,.l-\...r._. - - [T AR VY - - — d = - w8 = o J-"rql-hd—\.--r =L Al mat Aa " — -y
. a = m P nl ....,.---" — o w--url-h--i-l'- - -'\--Ill.-rll--.lll—\. .l-f-w-m."\l L T P '1.-\.-'-"-1'-"-- lapr 4o me A e
= . b 1 ] -
- =T - -
) " |- - - - i rr -
L - | 1 - LT R I | S pet n A dendd Tt e e e S LR L RV T
a - o T, 1 - L e yre — R il K 1 - n -
JE " - . — N h A ey - e s [T R R TI |d.'||H,I='I_a.¢ [ R S T
L LMY F fe- - den e (IR TR T Lk LTy p Y I &, e ‘:'\-M“-FrﬂEF-'H.hdfiJu‘ﬂ.lL.:ll.l-" S AT P -'I\ﬁ B ﬁ""‘-"—-‘u Rl e
— - - —— - - “r Ay, T - i
- R | | Ton - - I r K
Lrary - L [T pp— - . uh ]l b - - m e T mn e A Toumke J-J.l—..-
n h ™ X I - I m: ya-p _._i
P P e B BT ¥ = o 1 4 o 1*"1'-'1-91 el
. 1 '\.-..-..n.- r.
R A e O L B LB - =T vﬁ\kﬁlﬁ T L_ﬂ'—lﬂaﬁ'ﬂ'.ﬂ— _' 1
Ak T ! Rl TR - Lo L Ll T r g
Foocfr sl ) LIRS Rl '\-l.rH,, \,....'H.-......_ i At .1.-'.'\-1"rr-|-i'|
— .i-\-'\-\. 1 s i ERE L LR -
S lalett T o '\-1:- __ N —' ]
r ' - 1 - - i 'y a1l P, |
- a . =
[T A - L RN A U § A LI '.- i' Py 'H'q LT AR |
e L ITLE A o a—r. - ) \ 4‘_ 3 -
b L . - LR~ E T I .l < -7 "i'\'?"n-l‘
e TR | . LANTLE L - . - .':.- -l e
L [Ty A . - tEy H
e, - O, W o ; = i3 - LD
S He |~k LY A UL P R L T R R - e T
— L u e e AN T - . ey = — — b ATy
e L o m—nmm = P n B R A it e E
"t [ T . 1 - * = ;
acdu Mo > M Ky 1, x_ FEE- TN - amae e ke AT ey,
P L o . L " ] a4~ ; 1 oA - - uI—III
. 3 x .
b b I ; - L R —
Pt
=l R e d L5 Far i)
- L ] r = ot -
rip <
b e e
' - . L=
- - o
- .
- ] [
. o '
LA [+ 3 L
1 - i
- ;_k e -
v — . . |
3:1 a.d 1 . LT 'r,
T R L I I )
3 . -
. 1 ]
r- 4 1
- - "
. WE - [ r - .
n .
r.l ] - . ) [ .
a =L [ td u P
i Ty b o - - ey = =
rifl ! .3 N — - - T oo 1x _-i
- - - E—— I - -
. Lt TFRLY K ¥ - L R ) - e C s m H - ] - Tl
L L TR . - TR - - r|.| —f A=ty R r'-ll-.--u..-l b a1 01 '\.‘\-E*
. LT L . o a_y, wL Alnxo_
. i, 1. “la g
. .l" I.'H._ 1adr i e
1 i
' E
|.l_|: Lial 14! A P
(- R T it
foe 1 £ PR
2 . = = —
1 1 L
=hn - 14
n » - - 7
1 -
o - - - ! - H
- - - 4 —_
oy,
s - - h
- - - - b
T = w e pm P
- 4 -\.-'
T . 1o r|~
- '
. “h L . il ; -
__ e 3 " 1 |"I L _.I" 0 .

T e Tty e o

S o T J 1= gy}
T W ] "E""-'£| rl.._:,.\,h_

ol .-'\-I-:"l'l,'.l: T-‘ =

g -'-. .
- Lrl“}r..._ 1y _-:il r'll_ :|1'_"‘ # ?'_E =

..lri.\,_

.\‘-\.J il

L. Lo ::-\.: b

5 Ll = [

T A
[ ERE
" UM ‘ .
- “
HEE
1-;,..1.. A - r TP ]
u-q_'?l -L_-.. | ' . '\-:'rF L I.'h- HES
w: y LTI i
-....\,m....
Liugpl, - "'"|-|" b, - b | oy Srprwrare
[ 'Ji .EI wikd” : at R I.
N .5. \E‘-_...F‘. [ I..a.' LT "-"1“--"-! LI RrR
u

- =a :
;.'»:', ,.-r..-.ch;: J-p*".-l-.-r..,-..l.-.-.r'!"' "“f?“r
I .-.gp- -}"‘-J x-n:-fll“ "..a- -l?_.“'ﬁ

L ] e "
# | = -Ll.lu-ﬁ .
x e p -

ay 1
L v
>~ e - ::.-li?i.l' ,;; ) -\.-I-E.l'l'
o e o m fie ‘o

T

Y Lan |? AL i
o S [

I.'\-""T '\n\. '.| ] Tt

—"!-—ll-\.-\.,-q 'H.H- Htag :l;.—.:

X = pmg T A, Lot
ol T Lk bl "'e'.""'n-.

-

I""t.- o -“":_-. - -‘".q-.-'u
- e -r'f_
; ; e L S N
o= ! : I} T R HI ".:' ‘1 - 1 ‘llr'\-" E::-
L] -..'\-'.\,-\.-m. -1 L - LI o L
d_..__| T |' 1 i , el '“:-__:' lr ':-u-_ = " 1 e
Fagilen T #f 1t
- nd" N : .\.l : -I -
--r-‘“ To fhe nfrd e-r A= ,.,..
F 'P qun:, L3 .‘94'“1 .J||=:'JHT'|;. .*:._-1..
5' w T *_ ALIER '.-u'- u'-r' ""'-r‘:“"FI
'|.-|-\.|.|||.r||--\.|‘u.-|-qr|l.-r g 1 4

- -._\F- ﬂ»?_’&&jﬂ-hﬂ{ ST ...':

.r_hgf ke o A ﬂ'
l' o o
e 9."-5 F ’35"

n= 1-'."'—.-'.-.4 W

Lokl Bl -\.'.'p--\.-l'- l—_'-\.—'-'a‘-

_....l.

E—J'l-"_l-'l"'"'-- F_.EH 1} |i'|lr",r!_lllr' 1y hlt"':H F-rd "‘I.il? 1 g T '|'1|'l1
VI sl e S - = n:,:.* : -,.; L

!lg"l .-'|'"| ] =43 H nr r.-: "sl_ 5 u
(— m’:.. mOml i s '-'| -Il.J.

ey [} L] i

“Fir ni'-r'...ur"””'?‘ - 'E'.iﬂ I'""'."#"E'ﬂ""iul..ﬂ.
el FEFTATE e 1-;._,‘1,.4?1_..‘_ ..ﬂ1L E

|_.|,‘;.- -11-'--'-,.._1 ot |'l||-—"-|| w B IOy pi i

g IR T - - . L it 2
M'fﬂ*’:; |.!-|-1er|- "l"l'ﬂ,.."ll ._,|u|_, 'nﬂ:,n; e p e R i _ ﬂ;ﬁ?:qﬁ'éhrﬂ

: 1 -I .
. = [ K - ,__ -
Al e A — Rt [CEEEY ""}."_i- 1 i P AL .
}ﬂHF-p-..,‘."-h. et 4 Lovsvullad e gHb S0 i.-..,..nh il -l N =g .E»." L!..I..u.::r.._.u o r";""hh"'fnljﬁl *al'-'ﬁi'frﬂighi' E{'ﬂﬁ-#rﬁ-ﬁ.m 1.1"-"- r F,
'ﬂ‘;;rﬂ'h“" I::-" -\.L-._ _I'alF _r woi r-\.!u!n. i Fﬁ s - !lr,\_,.-"ll'?. o LI i.-"- L TLENN Wy . 15 “T'..‘- .-l"" r"'..-rl.:l d 'h‘l.l. I!-I'H--u;:n JF - _L
- F | ] - i T < H - 1 i .
AL TESETEEICRNCeY SR s e e.ﬁ ' v ~ s T
=1 ﬂﬁ ?“J: i"” T e T "r"""!"ﬁ}rl"‘l '"F'"'
i - o i . I T
: it 3, | e |.'|."- Begm ln_ 'L 4 oE i Ifipet
T tr.- i Rl L4 L LRI . 1 Lpie el
B L
1
lu' [T - e 13 (IS - 1 n s - Pl 1 - - A s I L e L -|_'J-|-l--i-|-|ﬂ-| r—t—rr |
_|_| .I -:-l: ":F."l-....ilr_:.- 1 .-I_ Q.' 1'=- ey ?'-"|'l':. _ - |*1‘ A I-. . 2l '1__;‘. - F I |-_.-,,.,_. T ‘l} [T .\_,"_., e T :
o sa T * - Yo et :"_ . | wo_ - Tl " Fot |' [
U ET SUE LY T L P Fl T e U TS -, rarm l R [ -
"'1-'" - Mmoo " - ' 1 1 [T - i Ipt= P - |
i ' . - o - [ i ' . Ll "
Ay I e - - - LTI S Iy I == = =y P B -
CILUT TR A 14 it A o ™ - e :
. Loy | - = - . - ’o- r a - "
| I I n F 1 1 o
N ©h el — —— -4 —- YT 1 - P - I ) - - -:E
F-, P Y R - - -, - - - I - \ - r, - e T |~ i’ A Y Tl n
- - 1 L -
7] hl N e " L L1 1 1 | - L - [BECFYIrS w 1w 1 - - | e PR 1 AVH metn - W e r&
-!1_'; |-| e . _ ot Pl L PRI A . L A1 R .H A , 4w ¥ 45 F oka ko "
- L - - ™ A a—— Lt 1. - 1
I'-u-.-\. a3 - = 1 | L 1 -
LT W i e a “l i I I Y oou - oo (L PR T Y - r 1
| - - - - r e - 1 = gy
F' T l\. [N - - _ | - — T - . Rl ¥ ey L TR 1 L £ reh oy - S .

ar Loy n.--h' a1V

=" L™ r\."-_J Laat Iy
|
B N N, o

L

ne A

[
-

(W u:l:.:l&»’.l-..w:-h —ifi G

b

£

Lo

s
1
v

i — "
L
' - 1 4 -
. . o
- 4 r
1 L =
1 1 L ':
H T 1 I
ir b d ) .l - 1 1 1
s ! r L -
a0 N Lt | -, ol ﬂ- !
. 1 al = - = I a
-;'fq.'ﬁ I'” -‘|-l- E rk, 'I I'-J"" v e -I"h:..l o ! . . | I I'- Ao | * .-1:.7. e .-I.':II :F!' b 4- Eﬂl by I.|" |'.|v.. | , o
H v ot e L ! | o= ks LTIPY. TR 1o
['m"ﬂlil'.!-’”f , ln-h'h"ﬁlﬂl-' I[P B TR R O LT P T R NP AL M ' "’H"II& - -"|" ! | K I o, |"""". '-'.Ii.l"":rrl' '+- L i"l.ﬂ'r "Irll'- “F« "-IJ""II n i
. - - - Wl 1 i L
I . Wf : L - . I - ! L 1 ! : " Bl 1" I [T L "I ~
1 1
H =4 ! RN . ; Iy ! 1 4Lty [ |:"-|-|_||
ol 1] ' 4 [T | LI I 4 - F |=n| 15 AT
"”' I:I"II Ilrl (] "y l' | 1 1 IIIH-'r | "I I| ¥ | h b A by e
I II 1 1 |t rl _, ||h o 1 f 1

[[E T | e, AL IJ.' o | T oulg ] ||- ey am

4 ' ! '
R ot i i .:w.nmmrw ;




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No.. O6 -1 A
Petitionerﬁ)evelﬂperzﬁm@a [-JJVM Duo,ou
Date of Hearing/Closing 3= T, S, 20005~

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MDD 21204

Attention: Christen Matthews

Ladies and Gentlemen: This letter is fo certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s)

required by law were posted conspicuously on the propery located at

# Uoz Mouzpose Ave-

The sign(s) were posted on %E: R / / 205
(Month, Day, Year)

Smcerely,

R0 PAN e

(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

(zAacaned . NTeonz
(Printed Name)

Bnng KNspsors (irec &
(Address)

PacriMmorg, Mp, 21227

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 242-4726

(Telephone Number)
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" DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property {responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: O 6 l_Le
Petitioner: _ ¢ erm M\L [/\Mﬂ ml’\
Address or Location: 402) ,M,D . ]A(V(/VWQ/

PLEASE FQRWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name; YA W Mﬂ AN

Address: 1V Mﬂlfd\/ﬁw .

» c
1_?f l l/V\ A\ A ‘;

Telephone Number: ‘:HO 1 M ” 95’;74/




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP@ETMENT OF PERMITS AND pEvE@IPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW 00 W5 oriGIA(

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06- \ l 8 -A Address 40,5 MUTQGSE NE',

Contact Person: NZ e Liuu Phone Number: 410-887-3391

' Planner, Please Pnnt Your Name
Fiiing Date: g'i‘ Zﬁl o5 Posting Date: 04 5 Ciosing Date: C?Z ! 3 t0§

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance shouid be
through the contact person {planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associaied costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even If there i1s no formal
request for a public hearing, the process Is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, cerfification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Onlym
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-__“8 -A Address 403 M_{WSE )qUE,
Petitioner's Name AMES ov) LinDA wf«rl\j Telephone £ -7@_-%

Posting Date: 0 Closing Date: 11q1C
Wording for Sign: _To Permit A DETR<HED MMX SrRyc] A

(o A Urlety ¢F Q4 FL N LIEJ oF Uﬂwmmﬂ_ﬂwr

o o

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW
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Baltimore County

Department of Permits an*

Development Management

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
Counrty Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

September 19, 2005

James M. Dugan

Linda S. Dugan

403 Montrose Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21228

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Dugan:
RE: Case Number: 06-118-A, 403 Montrose

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 25, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Commiitee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from severai
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning actlion requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zohing commissioner, atforney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Ali commenis
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Venglruly ygurs,
U >
4

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Site Rite Surveying, inc. 200 E. Joppa Road, Rm. 101 Towson 21286

- Visit the Counrty’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%C? Printed on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Tmothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 19, 2005

Department of Permits and

Development Management % et

cCEIVED

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, I1i

Director, Office of Planning SEP 2 8 2005

: ' & AR 53

SUBJECT: 403 Montrose Avenue Z ONE‘ JG CSE ‘.ﬁfﬁs’SSJON E R
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 6-118
Petitioner: James M. Dugan
Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petitioner's request to permit an accessory structure (garage)
ith a height of 19 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following conditions are
met:
1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping guarters, living area,
kitchen or bathroom facilities.

2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

3. Submit architectural elevations of all sides of the proposed structure to the Office of Planning for
review and approval prior to the issuance of a building permit.

4. Show vehicunlar access to the proposed accessory structure (garage) on the plan.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dennis Wertz at 410-887-
3480.

Prepared by: ‘ /‘2
Division Chief: /% / ,\/J%,\

AFK/LL:CM /

WADEVREVZAC\G-118.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 12, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennédy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For September 19,
Item Nos. 116, 11 , 119, 120, 122,
123, and 125

o

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject Zoning
items, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File :
ZAC-NO COMMENTS- 09122005.doc :



® ®

Robert L. Ehrlich. Jr. Governor ]f < Dmﬁﬁ;:ﬂ%{ﬂ | Robert L Flanagan. Secretary
Michael S Steele, Lt Governor | i I‘;ag | Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator
Administration ¢

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: 24 ‘05—

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. / /5 JLL
Permuts and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredliein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/) AIh

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech. 1.800.735 2258 Statewtde Toll Free

Street Address 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 « w ww.marylandroads com



%altimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Execuiive
John J Hohman, Chief

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road
Towson, Maryiand 21286-5500
Tel- 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 September §, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenus
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

N ing of: September 12, 20005

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed Dby
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezilck
IFire Marshal's Office
410-887-488C

MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%9 Brinted on Recycind Paper
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